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STRATA REPORT 

Client Oxford Agency 

Address of property Unit 803/1 Poplar Street, 
Surry Hills, NSW. 

Lot 8 & 95 

Strata Plan SP 57182 

Name of Strata Management Co. Premium Strata 

Telephone Number  of Strata Agent 9281 6440 

Report Date 9 November 2023 

 

General Information 

Owner’s Name David Richard Connelly 

Unit Entitlement. Lot 95: 123 
Lot 8: 26 

Total Unit Entitlement. 10,000 

 

Levy Contributions 

Administration Fund contribution. Lot 95: $797.40 
Lot 8:   $168.55 

Capital Works Fund contribution. Lot 95: $770.85 
Lot 8:   $162.95 

Are There any Special Levies? Yes, for façade remedial works, due: 
1 December 2023, 
1 March 2024 and, 
1 June 2024. 
Lot 95 instalments are $6,609.95 
Lot 8 instalments are $1,397.25 

Admin. Fund Balance Approx. $95,225.30 

Sinking Fund Balance. $1,884,609.16 

 

Insurances 

Building Insurance Yes 

Sum Insured $35,310,000.00 

Insurance Company CHU 

Due Date 28 February 2024 

Fire Safety Report Issuing Body Yes 

Certificate Date. 2023 

Pet Friendly? Owners corporation permission needed. 
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Meetings 

 
Annual General Meeting 
28 November 2019 
 
 

 
 
Administration Fund set at $248,214.21 p.a. 
Capital Works Fund set at $247,447.19 p.a. 
Building insurance continued, 
Motion 8: Resolved to approve installation of solar panels 
to the building subject to the $1,500,000.00 façade works 
being completed. 
Motion 15: Special levy of $450,000.00 raised to part fund 
the façade rectification works, 
Resolved NOT to do a Capital Works Plan, 
All other matters were meeting formalities and general 
maintenance as per the scan below,  
Meeting closed. 
 

 
Annual General Meeting 
28 October 2020 
 

 
 
Administration Fund set at $266,326.79 p.a. 
Capital Works Fund set at $229,334.61 p.a. 
Building insurance continued, 
Resolved NOT to do a Capital Works Plan, 
Resolved to approve Max Build to undertake the façade 
remedial works including other works on Level 4. 
Motion 13: New bylaws were passed, the latest set of 
bylaws can be found in the Contract of Sale. 
Motions 28 & 29: Resolved not to do any reports on the 
building. 
All other matters were meeting formalities and general 
maintenance as per the scan below,  
Meeting closed. 
 

 
Annual General Meeting 
28 November 2021 
 

 
 
Administration Fund set at $233,181.82 p.a. 
Capital Works Fund set at $217,419.46 p.a. 
Building insurance continued, 
Short term letting was recorded to be prohibited, 
All other matters were meeting formalities and general 
maintenance as per the scan below, no major works 
tabled. 
Meeting closed. 
 

 
Annual General Meeting 
5 December 2022 
 

 
 
Administration Fund set at $253,309.09 p.a. 
Capital Works Fund set at $250,672.15 p.a. 
Building insurance continued, 
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Motion 4: Cladding update. Once tenders are in a decision 
on which material to use will be decided at a future 
meeting. 
All other matters were meeting formalities and general 
maintenance as per the scan below, no major works 
tabled. 
Strata Committee Meeting: 
Maintenance recorded was general in nature as per the 
scan of this meeting below. 
Meeting closed. 
 

 
Extraordinary General Meeting 
27 September 2023 
 

 
 
The tender analysis for cladding replacement is recorded 
below with Preservation Technologies at a cost of 
$2,474,100.00 
Resolved to raise a special levy of $1,612,175.00 to fund 
cladding replacement, due: 
1 December 2023, 
1 March 2024 and, 
1 June 2024. 
Lot 95 instalments are $6,609.95 
Lot 8 instalments are $1,397.25 
Motion to fund the cladding replacement over a 7 year 
loan was defeated.  
Meeting closed. 
 

 
Other comments. 

 
This report is to be taken in context and in conjunction  
with the scans below. 
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Owner Ledger

Start Date:

End Date:

01/11/2021

30/11/2025

Owners: One only

Due date Details Due Paid

Interest
paidFrequency

Capital Works FundAdmin Fund

Levy typeDue Paid

Levy
no.

Levies

Status

0.00 0.00Balance brought forward

Discount Group

01/11/2021 Quarterly 01/11/2021 - 31/01/2022 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

705.20 705.20818.95 818.95 0.001 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/02/2022 Quarterly 01/02/2022-30/04/2022 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

765.65 765.65758.50 758.50 0.002 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/05/2022 Quarterly 01/05/2022-31/07/2022 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Work

765.65 765.65758.50 758.50 0.003 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/05/2022 Quarterly Cancelled: 01/05/2023 - 31/07/2023
Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy

806.20 0.00806.00 0.00 0.004 CancelledStandard0.00% None

01/08/2022 Quarterly 01/08/2022-31/10/2022 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Work

735.45 735.45788.75 788.75 0.005 NormalStandard0.00% None

19/08/2022 Once-off Cancelled: Lot 95: Debt recovery Stage 1 0.00 0.0033.00 0.00 0.006 CancelledOwner Invoice None

01/11/2022 Quarterly 01/11/2022-31/01/2023 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

735.45 735.45788.75 788.75 20.877 NormalStandard0.00% None

08/12/2022 Once-off Lot 95: Debt recovery Stage 1 0.00 0.0033.00 33.00 0.008 NormalOwner Invoice None

21/12/2022 Once-off Lot 95: Debt recovery Stage 2 0.00 0.0055.00 55.00 0.009 NormalOwner Invoice None

01/02/2023 Quarterly 01/02/2023 - 30/04/2023 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

806.20 806.20806.00 806.00 25.1810 NormalStandard0.00% None

30/03/2023 Once-off Lot 95: Debt recovery Stage 1 0.00 0.0033.00 33.00 0.0011 NormalOwner Invoice None

01/05/2023 Quarterly 01/05/2023 - 31/07/2023 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

806.20 806.20806.00 806.00 22.0412 NormalStandard0.00% None

19/06/2023 Once-off Lot 95: Debt recovery Stage 1 0.00 0.0033.00 33.00 0.0013 NormalOwner Invoice None

01/08/2023 Quarterly 01/08/2023 - 31/10/2023 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

770.85 770.85797.40 797.40 0.0014 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/11/2023 Quarterly 01/11/2023 - 31/01/2024 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

770.85 770.85797.40 797.40 0.0015 NormalStandard0.00% None

Lot 95   David Richard Connolly

The Manhattan, 1 Poplar Street, SURRY HILLS  NSW  2010

Unit 803

The Owners of Strata Plan 57182

UE / AE: 123.00 / 10,000.00

Page08/11/2023 16:34 Monique Silva 1Premium Strata Pty Ltd



Unallocated prepayments Levy arrears & owner invoices due$0.00 $0.00 Interest on levy arrears $0.00Current position:

01/12/2023 Quarterly Special Levy - Facade remedial works - M5
GM 27/09/2023

6,609.95 0.000.00 0.00 0.0016 NormalSpecial0.00% None

01/03/2024 Quarterly Special Levy - Facade remedial works - M5
GM 27/09/2023

6,609.95 0.000.00 0.00 0.0017 NormalSpecial0.00% None

01/06/2024 Quarterly Special Levy - Facade remedial works - M5
GM 27/09/2023

6,609.95 0.000.00 0.00 0.0018 NormalSpecial0.00% None

Date Receipt no. Cheque no.Total amount

Admin Fund Capital Works Fund Unallocated

Paid Paid PaidInterest Interest Levy no.

Receipts

Subtype Status Source

24/11/2021 2277 1,524.15818.95 705.20 0.000.00 0.00 1Receipt Banked

23/02/2022 2391 1,524.15758.50 765.65 0.000.00 0.00 2Receipt Banked

03/10/2022 2630 3,048.351,547.25 1,501.10 0.000.00 0.00 3, 5Receipt Banked

21/12/2022 2731 1,633.07876.75 735.45 0.0010.80 10.07 7, 8, 9Receipt Banked

30/03/2023 2857 1,673.47840.54 807.75 0.0012.59 12.59 10, 12, 11Receipt Banked

20/06/2023 2953 1,666.80838.81 805.95 0.0011.02 11.02 14, 12, 13Receipt Banked

23/06/2023 2955 1,565.60796.05 769.55 0.000.00 0.00 14Receipt Banked

23/10/2023 3105 1,568.25797.40 770.85 0.000.00 0.00 15Receipt Banked

Lot 95   David Richard Connolly

The Manhattan, 1 Poplar Street, SURRY HILLS  NSW  2010

Unit 803

The Owners of Strata Plan 57182

UE / AE: 123.00 / 10,000.00
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Owner Ledger

Start Date:

End Date:

01/11/2021

30/11/2025

Owners: One only

Due date Details Due Paid

Interest
paidFrequency

Capital Works FundAdmin Fund

Levy typeDue Paid

Levy
no.

Levies

Status

0.00 0.00Balance brought forward

Discount Group

01/11/2021 Quarterly 01/11/2021 - 31/01/2022 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

149.10 149.10173.15 173.15 0.001 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/02/2022 Quarterly 01/02/2022-30/04/2022 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

161.85 161.85160.35 160.35 0.002 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/05/2022 Quarterly 01/05/2022-31/07/2022 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Work

161.85 161.85160.35 160.35 0.003 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/05/2022 Quarterly Cancelled: 01/05/2023 - 31/07/2023
Quarterly Admin/Capital Works Levy

170.45 0.00170.40 0.00 0.004 CancelledStandard0.00% None

01/08/2022 Quarterly 01/08/2022-31/10/2022 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Work

155.45 155.45166.75 166.75 0.005 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/11/2022 Quarterly 01/11/2022-31/01/2023 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

155.45 155.45166.75 166.75 13.166 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/02/2023 Quarterly 01/02/2023 - 30/04/2023 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

170.45 170.45170.40 170.40 5.327 NormalStandard0.00% None

30/03/2023 Once-off Lot 8: Debt recovery Stage 1 0.00 0.0033.00 33.00 0.008 NormalOwner Invoice None

01/05/2023 Quarterly 01/05/2023 - 31/07/2023 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

170.45 170.45170.40 170.40 4.949 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/08/2023 Quarterly 01/08/2023 - 31/10/2023 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

162.95 162.95168.55 168.55 0.0010 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/11/2023 Quarterly 01/11/2023 - 31/01/2024 Quarterly
Admin/Capital Works Levy

162.95 162.95168.55 168.55 0.0011 NormalStandard0.00% None

01/12/2023 Quarterly Special Levy - Facade remedial works - M5
GM 27/09/2023

1,397.25 0.000.00 0.00 0.0012 NormalSpecial0.00% None

01/03/2024 Quarterly Special Levy - Facade remedial works - M5
GM 27/09/2023

1,397.25 0.000.00 0.00 0.0013 NormalSpecial0.00% None

01/06/2024 Quarterly Special Levy - Facade remedial works - M5
GM 27/09/2023

1,397.25 0.000.00 0.00 0.0014 NormalSpecial0.00% None

Lot 8   David Richard Connolly

The Manhattan, 1 Poplar Street, SURRY HILLS  NSW  2010

Unit Lot 8

The Owners of Strata Plan 57182

UE / AE: 26.00 / 10,000.00
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Unallocated prepayments Levy arrears & owner invoices due$0.00 $0.00 Interest on levy arrears $0.00Current position:

Date Receipt no. Cheque no.Total amount

Admin Fund Capital Works Fund Unallocated

Paid Paid PaidInterest Interest Levy no.

Receipts

Subtype Status Source

24/11/2021 2276 322.25173.15 149.10 0.000.00 0.00 1Receipt Banked

23/02/2022 2390 322.20160.35 161.85 0.000.00 0.00 2Receipt Banked

03/10/2022 2629 644.40327.10 317.30 0.000.00 0.00 3, 5Receipt Banked

30/03/2023 2856 715.80370.78 326.54 0.009.47 9.01 6, 7, 9, 8Receipt Banked

23/06/2023 2954 679.64338.32 332.76 3.622.47 2.47 10, 9Receipt Banked

19/09/2023 0.001.84 1.78 (3.62)0.00 0.00 11Unalloc money allocation Levy Posting

04/10/2023 3079 327.88166.71 161.17 0.000.00 0.00 11Receipt Banked

Lot 8   David Richard Connolly

The Manhattan, 1 Poplar Street, SURRY HILLS  NSW  2010

Unit Lot 8

The Owners of Strata Plan 57182

UE / AE: 26.00 / 10,000.00

Page08/11/2023 16:33 Monique Silva 2Premium Strata Pty Ltd



Balance Sheet - Detailed

As at 08/11/2023

Represented by:

Net assets $1,975,064.04

Owners' funds

Administrative Fund

Operating Surplus/Deficit--Admin 69,076.19

Owners Equity--Admin 26,149.11

95,225.30

Capital Works Fund

Operating Surplus/Deficit--Capital Works 130,920.44

Owners Equity--Capital Works 1,753,688.72

1,884,609.16

Net owners' funds $1,979,834.46

Assets

Administrative Fund

Cash at Bank--Admin 77,432.18

Receivable--Levies--Admin 16,323.91

Receivable--Other--Admin 14.00

Receivable--Owners--Admin 33.00

93,803.09

Capital Works Fund

Cash at Bank--Capital Works 802,036.04

Investments--Capital Works - A/C # 1 521,932.41

Receivable--Levies--Capital Works 15,807.50

Investments - Capital Works -A/C # 2 620,786.05

1,960,562.00

Unallocated Money

0.00

2,054,365.09Total assets

Less liabilities

Administrative Fund

Creditor--GST--Admin 3,923.21

Deposits Received--Damage Bond--Admin 1,000.00

4,923.21

Capital Works Fund

Creditor--GST--Capital Works 8,896.26

Prepaid Levies (Special)--Capital Works 65,481.58

74,377.84

Unallocated Money

0.00

79,301.05Total liabilities

The Owners of Strata Plan 57182 The Manhattan, 1 Poplar Street, SURRY HILLS  NSW
2010

Current period
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Income & Expenditure Statement

for the financial year-to-date
01/08/2023 to 08/11/2023

Surplus/Deficit

Closing balance

Opening balance

$88,879.88

19,803.69

69,076.19

Revenue

Interest on Arrears--Admin 51.42

Key Purchases (GST) 636.36

Levies Due--Admin 117,871.30

Status Certificate Fees 267.09

Strata Roll Inspection Fees 155.00

Total revenue 118,981.17

Less expenses

Admin - Accounting - BAS & TAX 170.00

Admin - Act as Public Officer 120.00

Admin - Building Management Fees 9,128.17

Admin - Electronic Filing Fee 65.46

Admin - Fixed Agent Disbursements 3,367.71

Admin- Base Management Fees 6,833.91

Admin--Agent Disbursements 390.00

Admin--Agent Disburst--Archive Storage Fee 76.53

Admin--Legal & Debt Collection Fees (GST) 11.83

Admin--Strata Inspection Fees Paid 155.00

Maint Bldg - Building Manager Expenses 359.99

Maint Bldg--Cleaning 5,600.00

Maint Bldg--Compactor 420.00

Maint Bldg--Electrical 523.60

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection 11,977.14

Maint Bldg--Fire Protection--Alarm Monitoring 455.51

Maint Bldg--Lift 5,490.97

Maint Bldg--Pest/Vermin Control 910.00

Maint Bldg--Plumbing 300.00

Maint Bldg--Pumps 380.00

Utility--Electricity 3,093.00

Utility--Gas 76.16

Total expenses 49,904.98

The Owners of Strata Plan 57182 The Manhattan, 1 Poplar Street, SURRY HILLS  NSW
2010

Current period

Administrative Fund

01/08/2023-08/11/2023
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Surplus/Deficit

Closing balance

Opening balance

$1,886,184.16

1,755,263.72

130,920.44

Revenue

Interest on Arrears--Capital Works 49.94

Interest on Investments--Capital Works 38,444.14

Levies Due--Capital Works 113,945.36

Total revenue 152,439.44

Less expenses

Maint Bldg--General Replacement 4,480.00

Maint Bldg--Hot Water System 8,639.00

Special Levy --Façade Project--Capital Works 8,400.00

Total expenses 21,519.00

The Owners of Strata Plan 57182 The Manhattan, 1 Poplar Street, SURRY HILLS  NSW
2010

Current period

Capital Works Fund

01/08/2023-08/11/2023

Page08/11/2023 16:32 Monique Silva 2Premium Strata Pty Ltd



Level 33, 101 Miller Street
North Sydney NSW 2060

PO BOX 500, North Sydney NSW 2059

The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070, AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurer: QBE Insurance (Australia) Limited 
(ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

Certificate of Currency
CHU Residential Strata Insurance Plan
Policy No HU0000008990
Policy Wording CHU RESIDENTIAL STRATA INSURANCE PLAN
Period of Insurance 28/02/2023 to 28/02/2024 at 4:00pm
The Insured THE OWNERS - STRATA PLAN 57182
Situation 1 POPLAR STREET SURRY HILLS NSW 2010 
 

Policies Selected
Policy 1 – Insured Property
Building: $35,310,000
Common Area Contents: $353,100
Loss of Rent & Temporary Accommodation (total payable): $5,296,500

Policy 2 – Liability to Others
Sum Insured: $30,000,000

Policy 3 – Voluntary Workers
Death: $200,000
Total Disablement: $2,000 per week

Policy 4 – Workers Compensation
Not Available

Policy 5 – Fidelity Guarantee
Sum Insured: $250,000

Policy 6 – Office Bearers’ Legal Liability
Sum Insured: $5,000,000

Policy 7 – Machinery Breakdown
Sum Insured: $100,000 

Policy 8 – Catastrophe Insurance
Sum Insured: $5,296,500
Extended Cover - Loss of Rent & Temporary Accommodation: $794,475
Escalation in Cost of Temporary Accommodation: $264,825
Cost of Removal, Storage and Evacuation: $264,825



The contract of insurance is arranged by CHU Underwriting Agencies Pty Ltd (ABN 18 001 580 070), AFSL 243261) on behalf of the insurers: QBE insurance (Australia) Limited 
(ABN 78 003 191 035, AFSL 239545).

HU0000008990 Page 2 of 2

Policy 9 – Government Audit Costs and Legal Expenses
Government Audit Costs: $25,000
Appeal expenses – common property health & safety breaches: $100,000
Legal Defence Expenses: $50,000

Policy 10 – Lot owners’ fixtures and improvements (per lot)
Sum Insured: $250,000

Flood Cover is included.

Date Printed 09/02/2023

This certificate confirms this policy is in force for the Period of Insurance shown, subject to the policy terms, conditions 
and exclusions. It is a summary of cover only (for full details refer to the current policy wording and schedule). It does not 
alter, amend or extend the policy. This information is current only at the date of printing.



Fire Safety Statement 
Part 12 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development 
Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021  

1 POPLAR ST, SURRY HILLS NSW 2010 

Version 4 | Effective from 1 September 2022 | NSW Department of Planning, Industry and Environment | 1 

Section 1: Type of statement 
This is (mark applicable box): ☒ an annual fire safety statement (complete the declaration at Section 8 of this form) 

☐ a supplementary fire safety statement (complete the declaration at Section 9 of this form)

Section 2: Description of the building or part of the building
This statement applies to:   ☒ the whole building  ☐ part of the building  

Address (Street No., Street Name, Suburb and Postcode)

1 POPLAR ST, SURRY HILLS NSW 2010 

Lot No. (if known) DP/SP (if known) Building Name (if applicable)

SP57182 MANHATTAN 

Provide a brief description of the building or part (building use, number of storeys, construction type etc)

MIXED CLASS RESIDENTIAL 

 Section 3: Name and address of the owner(s) of the building or part of the building 
Full Name (Given Name/s and Family Name)*

OWNERS CORPORATION STRATA PLAN 57182 

* Where the owner is not a person/s but an entity including a company or trust insert the full name of that entity. 

Address (Street No., Street Name, Suburb and Postcode)

C/- PREMIUM STRATA, SUITE 3, LEVEL 2, 189 O'RIORDAN ST, MASCOT NSW 2020 

Section 4: Fire safety measures 

Fire safety measure Minimum standard of performance Date(s) 
assessed APFS * 

ACCESS PANELS, DOORS & HOPPERS BCA C3.13 & AS 1530.4 – 1990 03/08/2023 F029402A 

AUTOMATIC PRESSURISATION SYSTEM BCA E2.2 & AS 1668.1 07/08/2023 F055730A 

AUTOMATIC FAIL-SAFE DEVICES  BCA D2.19 03/08/2023 F029402A 

AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION & 
ALARM SYSTEMS (COMMON AREAS) BCA Spec E2.2a & AS 1670.1 – 1995 03/08/2023 F029402A 

AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION & 
ALARM SYSTEMS (UNITS) Combination of AS 1670.1 & AS 3786 – 1993 03/08/2023 

18/09/2023 F029402A 

EMERGENCY LIGHTING BCA E4 & AS 2293.1 – 1987 03/08/2023 
18/09/2023 F029402A 

EMERGENCY LIFTS BCA E3.4 & AS 1735.2 Amdt 4 12/07/2023 F055263A 

EARLY WARNING & INTERCOM SYSTEM BCA E4.9 & AS 2220.1 – 1989 03/08/2023 F029402A 

Please note: 
Information to assist building owners to complete each section of the statement is provided on pages 3, 4 and 5. 



1 POPLAR ST, SURRY HILLS NSW 2010 

Version 4 | Effective from 1 September 2022 | NSW Department of Planning, Industry and Environment | 2 

Fire Safety Statement 
Part 15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development 
Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021  

Fire safety measure Minimum standard of performance Date(s) 
assessed APFS * 

EXIT SIGNS BCA E4 & AS 2293.1 – 1987 03/08/2023 
18/09/2023 F029402A 

FIRE ALARM COMMUNICATION LINK BCA Part E2.2a Clause 3 & AS1670.3  25/07/2023  F011238A 

FIRE CONTROL CENTRES & ROOMS BCA E1.8 03/08/2023 F029402A 

FIRE DAMPERS AS 1668.1 – 1998 & AS 1682.1 – 1990 28/08/2023 F021259A 

FIRE DOORS AS/NZS 1905.1 – 1990 03/08/2023 F029402A 

FIRE HYDRANT SYSTEM BCA E1.3 & AS 2419.1 – 1988 03/08/2023 F029402A 

FIRE STOPPING (ACCESSIBLE AREAS 
ONLY) 

BCA Part C, AS 1530.4 – 1990 & AS 4072.1 – 
1992 03/08/2023 F029402A 

HOSE REEL SYSTEM BCA E1.4 & AS 2441 – 1988 03/08/2023 F029402A 

LIFT LANDING DOORS BCA C3.10 & AS 1735.11 – 1986 12/07/2023 F055263A 

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS BCA E1.6 & AS 2444 – 2001 03/08/2023 F029402A 

SMOKE CONTROL SYSTEM BCA E2.2 & AS/NZS 1668.1 07/08/2023 F055730A 

SMOKE DOORS BCA Spec C3.4 03/08/2023 F029402A 

WALL WETTING SPRINKLERS & 
DRENCHER SYSTEMS BCA ‘90 C3.4 03/08/2023 F029402A 

WARNING & OPERATIONAL SIGNS 
EP&A Reg 2000 Part 15 Clause 183, BCA D2.23, 
& BCA E3.3 03/08/2023 F029402A 

* See notes on page 4 about how to correctly identify an accredited practitioner (fire safety) (APFS). Also, new rows can be added if required. 

Section 5: Inspection of fire exits and paths of travel to fire exits (Part 15) 

Part of the building inspected Date(s) inspected APFS * 

WHOLE 03/08/2023 F029402A 

* See notes on page 4 about how to correctly identify an accredited practitioner (fire safety) (APFS). Also, new rows can be added if required. 

Section 6: Name and contact details of accredited practitioners (fire safety) (APFS)* 
Full Name (Given Name/s 
and Family Name) Address Phone APFS** Signature 

RICHARD MCDOWELL U13, 35 FOUNDRY RD, 
SEVEN HILLS 1300 822 351 F055263A 

BRADLEY 
EISENHUTH 

31-33/8 CHAPLIN
DRLANECOVE WEST
2066

94187700 F055730A 

RUBEN SANCHEZ  1A, 21-23 SOUTH ST, 
RYDALMERE NSW 2116 

0401 779 267 F011238A 

DREW IVISON 32 PUNCH ST, 
ARTARMON 2065 0299061626 F029402A 

ALDO PENA 15/8 JULLIAN CL, 
BANKSMEADOW 

02 9666 3246 F021259A 



1 POPLAR ST, SURRY HILLS NSW 2010 

Version 4 | Effective from 1 September 2022 | NSW Department of Planning, Industry and Environment | 3 

Fire Safety Statement 
Part 15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment (Development 
Certification and Fire Safety) Regulation 2021  

* Where applicable – see notes on page 4 for further information.

Section 7: Details of the person making the declaration in section 8 or 9 # 
Full Name (Given Name/s and Family Name)
DARRYL HECKER 

Organisation (if applicable) Title/Position (if applicable)
HECKER AUSTRALIA PTY. LTD. BUIDING MANAGER 

Address (Street No, Street Name, Suburb and Postcode 
44 VALLEY ROAD, HORNSBY NSW 2077 

Phone Email
0423767466 buildingmanager@1poplarst.com 

# The person making the declaration in section 8 or 9 must not be an APFS listed in section 6 or their employer/employee or direct associate.

Section 8: Annual fire safety statement declaration 

I,   DARRYL HECKER    (insert full name) being the:  ☐ owner  ☐ owner’s agent 

declare that: 

a) each essential fire safety measure specified in this statement has been assessed by an accredited practitioner (fire
safety) as capable of performing:

i. for an essential fire safety measure specified in the fire safety schedule, to a standard no less than that specified
in the schedule, or

ii. for an essential fire safety measure applicable to the building but not specified in the fire safety schedule, to a
standard no less than that to which the measure was originally designed and implemented, and

b) the building has been inspected by an accredited practitioner (fire safety) and was found, when it was inspected, to be
in a condition that did not disclose any grounds for a prosecution under Part 15 of the Regulation.

Owner/Agent Signature Date issued

12/10/2023 

Section 9: Supplementary fire safety statement declaration 

I,   (insert full name) being the:  ☐ owner  ☐ owner’s agent 

declare that each critical fire safety measure specified in this statement has been assessed by an accredited practitioner 
(fire safety) as capable of performing to at least the standard required by the current fire safety schedule for the building. 

Owner/Agent Signature Date issued 

Note: 
• A fire safety statement for a building must not be issued unless the statement is accompanied by a fire safety

schedule for the building in accordance with the Regulation.
• The building owner(s) are also responsible for ensuring that essential fire safety measures are maintained in

accordance with section 81 of the Regulation. An agent cannot be made responsible for this requirement.

x

mailto:buildingmanager@1poplarst.com






















































































 

 

  

 

  

 Liability limited by a scheme approved under Professional Standards Legislation 
 

MINUTES OF THE  
GENERAL MEETING 

Strata Plan 57182 - The Manhattan 
1 Poplar Street, Surry Hills NSW 2010 

0BMinutes of the General Meeting of The Owners – Strata Plan 57182  
1Bheld on Wednesday, 27 September 2023 via zoom 

https://us06web.zoom.us/j/85325393483?pwd=b3ZYbjNHN3VxcTUyRGs1aGozMjEvUT09 
2BMeeting ID: 853 2539 3483       Passcode: 891175 

3BThis meeting commenced at 6:00pm 

 

Present: Lot: 

Llinos Walters & Paul Anderson 5, & 78 

A Shdell Nominee 7 

James Nicholson & Ian Elliott 9, & 54 

David Arcidiacono 17, & 76 

Daniel Lance & James Buchanan 20 & 83 

Said Sadek & Boonchai Trongpradit 21, & 89 

Manettas Property Group Pty  22 & 91 

Madeline Pryor & Edward Beattie 23, & 93 

Angus Sutherland & Prudence Milne 25 & 81 

Erik Hallstrom & Oskar Vesterdahl 26, & 92 

Bernard Tynas 28, & 87 

Portdew Pty Limited 31, 32, 33 & 40 

Yusof Rahman 34, & 46 

Simon & Eryl Baron 35 

Paul Anderson 37 & 70 

Celine Kaltoum 38, & 77 
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Llinos Walters 39, & 79 

David Ball 56 

Stephanie Rowland 57 

Simon J & Eryl L Baron 58 

Mark Szekely 72 

Liyun Wang 74 

James Buchanan 75 

Rosemin Pty Ltd 90 

  

Present by voting paper: Lot: 

Frieda Barker 1, & 63 

Rhys Sain 10, & 85 

Gregory Byers 14 & 73 

Mark Blackmore 24 & 100 

Jessica Newell & Thomas Sheldrick 88 

 

In Attendance: 

 

Of: 

Michael Liew Lot 7 

Gayle Meredith Lots 31, 32, 33 & 40 

Tsambica Manettas Lots 22 & 91 

Gillian Liew Lot 90 

Arthur Daintree Apex Diagnostics Pty Ltd 

Tim Womack Apex Diagnostics Pty Ltd 

Darryl Hecker  Hecker Australia Pty Ltd 

Billy Chau Premium Strata Pty Ltd 

 

Chairperson:  

Madeline Pryor chaired the meeting 
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MOTION 1 

Minutes of Previous General Meeting 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the last General meeting of the Owner’s Corporation held on 
Monday, 5 December 2022 be adopted as a true and accurate account of the proceedings of 
that meeting.  

 

MOTION 2 
Tender analysis | Apex Diagnostics  
RESOLVED that the tender analysis report prepared by Apex Diagnostics Pty Ltd for façade 
remedial works at 1 Poplar Street, Surry Hills dated 11 August 2023, job number 216/003 and as 
detailed in the subject analysis (attached at Appendix Motion 2) and summarised in the table 
below be tabled and accepted; 

 
 

MOTION 3 

Tender Approval | Preservation Technologies Pty Ltd 
The Owners – Strata Plan 57182 RESOLVED to approve the façade remedial works proposed by 
Preservation Technologies Pty Ltd at 1 Poplar Street, Surry Hills, in the tender analysis dated 11 
August 2023 in the total amount of $2,474,100 + GST for the total project cost for aluminum 
cladding (not including the contingency sum). 
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MOTION 4 

Superintendent | Apex Diagnostics  
The Owners – Strata Plan No 57182 RESOLVED to appoint Apex Diagnostics to act as the 
Superintendent for façade remedial works project for the amount of $66,000 + GST. 

 

MOTION 5 

Special Levy | Façade remedial works 

5.1 That The Owners – Strata Plan 57182 - The Manhattan AMENDED AND RESOLVED in 
accordance with Section 81 (4) of the Strata Schemes Management Act, 2015 (NSW) to raise a 
special levy in the amount of $1,612,175 including GST for the specific purpose of raising funds 
for the façade remedial works project to support the proposed works to be paid in 3 quarterly 
instalments (1 December 2023, 1 March 2024, and 1 June 2024);  

See attached summary regarding the amendment 

 

5.2 That for risk reduction and contingency if any owners fail to pay their levy, The Owners – 
Strata Plan 57182 - The Manhattan RESOLVED the below: 

 

 Macquarie Bank  

1. RESOLVED that the Owners Corporation enter into and execute a loan contract with 
Macquarie Bank Ltd (Macquarie) to fund the Owners Corporations obligations to finance the 
budgeted cost of the Project as resolved  

2. RESOLVED that the Owners Corporation seal be affixed to the loan contract in the presence 
of at least 2 executive committee members, 1 of whom must be the Chairperson or Secretary  

3. RESOLVED that the Owners Corporation acknowledges the following things:  
a) Loan term of 7 years; 
b) the maximum amount of credit available under the loan contract is $2,205,000; and 
c) members of the Owners Corporation approve the raising of additional levies to 

ensure the Owners Corporation can perform its obligations under the terms of the 
Loan Agreement. 

 

MOTION 6 

Strata Loan | Macquarie Bank ( 7 years ) 

1. That the Owners Corporation enter into and execute a loan contract with Macquarie Bank Ltd 
(Macquarie) to fund the Owners Corporations obligations to finance the budgeted cost of the 
Project as resolved  

2. That the Owners Corporation seal be affixed to the loan contract in the presence of at least 
2 executive committee members, 1 of whom must be the Chairperson or Secretary  

3. That the Owners Corporation acknowledges the following things:  
a) Loan term of 7 years; 
b) the maximum amount of credit available under the loan contract is $2,205,000; and 
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c) members of the Owners Corporation approve the raising of additional levies to 
ensure the Owners Corporation can perform its obligations under the terms of the 
Loan Agreement. 

MOTION NOT PUT as Motion 5 selected the funding to support the façade remedial project. 

 

TERMINATION 

There being no further business for chair declared the meeting closed at 9:13 pm. 

 



Summary for Motion 5 amendment:
To reduce the specail levy amount by removing $30K already paid to Apex and all contingency provision on
 page 10 of Apex's Tender Review 

Below calculation:

Approx Cost 2,570,000.00   
already paid 30,000.00        
sub-total 2,540,000.00   
plus GST 2,794,000.00   

already got in trust a/c 1,181,825.00   

total special levy 1,612,175.00   inc. GST

Agreed that if required, new special levy will be struck for any contract variations or contingency items

Amended motion 5.1
5.1 THAT The Owners – Strata Plan 57182 - The Manhattan RESOLVE in accordance with Section 81 (4) of 
the Strata Schemes Management Act, 2015 (NSW) to raise a special levy in the amount of $1,612,175.00 incl. GST
for the specific purpose of raising funds for façade remedial works project to support the proposed works to be 
paid in 3 quarterly instalments (1 December 2023, 1 March 2024, and 1 June 2024);



The Owners of Strata Plan 57182
Special Levy Cladding works - 3 instalments
Total Special Levy amount 1,612,175.00 incl. GST

Instalment 1 Instalment 2 Instalment 3
Lot Unit UE 01-Dec-23 01-Mar-24 01-Jun-24

1 Lot1 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
2 Lot2 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
3 Lot3 27.00 1,450.96 1,450.96 1,450.96
4 Lot4 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
5 Lot5 27.00 1,450.96 1,450.96 1,450.96
6 Lot6 27.00 1,450.96 1,450.96 1,450.96
7 Lot7 25.00 1,343.48 1,343.48 1,343.48
8 Lot8 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
9 Lot9 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
10 Lot10 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
11 Lot11 25.00 1,343.48 1,343.48 1,343.48
12 Lot12 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
13 Lot13 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
14 Lot14 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
15 Lot15 25.00 1,343.48 1,343.48 1,343.48
16 Lot16 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
17 Lot17 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
18 Lot18 23.00 1,236.00 1,236.00 1,236.00
19 SHOP2 99.00 5,320.18 5,320.18 5,320.18
20 Lot20 27.00 1,450.96 1,450.96 1,450.96
21 Lot21 24.00 1,289.74 1,289.74 1,289.74
22 Lot22 28.00 1,504.70 1,504.70 1,504.70
23 Lot23 25.00 1,343.48 1,343.48 1,343.48
24 Lot24 25.00 1,343.48 1,343.48 1,343.48
25 Lot25 27.00 1,450.96 1,450.96 1,450.96
26 Lot26 27.00 1,450.96 1,450.96 1,450.96
27 Lot27 25.00 1,343.48 1,343.48 1,343.48
28 Lot28 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
29 Lot29 24.00 1,289.74 1,289.74 1,289.74
30 Lot30 24.00 1,289.74 1,289.74 1,289.74
31 Lot31 347.00 18,647.49 18,647.49 18,647.49
32 Lot32 17.00 913.57 913.57 913.57
33 Lot33 20.00 1,074.78 1,074.78 1,074.78
34 Lot34 25.00 1,343.48 1,343.48 1,343.48
35 Lot35 27.00 1,450.96 1,450.96 1,450.96
36 Lot36 27.00 1,450.96 1,450.96 1,450.96
37 Lot37 25.00 1,343.48 1,343.48 1,343.48
38 Lot38 26.00 1,397.22 1,397.22 1,397.22
39 Lot39 28.00 1,504.70 1,504.70 1,504.70
40 Lot40 20.00 1,074.78 1,074.78 1,074.78
41 Lot41 20.00 1,074.78 1,074.78 1,074.78
42 101 81.00 4,352.87 4,352.87 4,352.87
43 102 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
44 103 94.00 5,051.48 5,051.48 5,051.48
45 104 148.00 7,953.40 7,953.40 7,953.40
46 105 262.00 14,079.66 14,079.66 14,079.66
47 201 132.00 7,093.57 7,093.57 7,093.57
48 202 95.00 5,105.22 5,105.22 5,105.22
49 203 96.00 5,158.96 5,158.96 5,158.96
50 204 95.00 5,105.22 5,105.22 5,105.22
51 205 96.00 5,158.96 5,158.96 5,158.96

Special levy instalments 



Instalment 1 Instalment 2 Instalment 3
Lot Unit UE 01-Dec-23 01-Mar-24 01-Jun-24

52 206 95.00 5,105.22 5,105.22 5,105.22
53 207 81.00 4,352.87 4,352.87 4,352.87
54 208 101.00 5,427.66 5,427.66 5,427.66
55 209 82.00 4,406.61 4,406.61 4,406.61
56 210 116.00 6,233.74 6,233.74 6,233.74
57 211 139.00 7,469.74 7,469.74 7,469.74
58 212 312.00 16,766.62 16,766.62 16,766.62
59 213 264.00 14,187.14 14,187.14 14,187.14
60 301 132.00 7,093.57 7,093.57 7,093.57
61 302 95.00 5,105.22 5,105.22 5,105.22
62 303 96.00 5,158.96 5,158.96 5,158.96
63 304 95.00 5,105.22 5,105.22 5,105.22
64 305 96.00 5,158.96 5,158.96 5,158.96
65 306 95.00 5,105.22 5,105.22 5,105.22
66 307 81.00 4,352.87 4,352.87 4,352.87
67 308 102.00 5,481.40 5,481.40 5,481.40
68 309 82.00 4,406.61 4,406.61 4,406.61
69 310 113.00 6,072.53 6,072.53 6,072.53
70 401 214.00 11,500.18 11,500.18 11,500.18
71 402 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
72 403 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
73 404 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
74 405 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
75 406 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
76 407 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
77 408 199.00 10,694.09 10,694.09 10,694.09
78 409 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
79 410 199.00 10,694.09 10,694.09 10,694.09
80 411 121.00 6,502.44 6,502.44 6,502.44
81 412 236.00 12,682.44 12,682.44 12,682.44
82 601 214.00 11,500.18 11,500.18 11,500.18
83 602 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
84 603 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
85 604 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
86 605 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
87 606 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
88 607 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
89 608 199.00 10,694.09 10,694.09 10,694.09
90 609 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
91 610 199.00 10,694.09 10,694.09 10,694.09
92 611 247.00 13,273.57 13,273.57 13,273.57
93 801 214.00 11,500.18 11,500.18 11,500.18
94 802 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
95 803 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
96 804 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
97 805 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
98 806 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
99 807 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
100 808 199.00 10,694.09 10,694.09 10,694.09
101 809 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
102 810 123.00 6,609.92 6,609.92 6,609.92
103 811 226.00 12,145.05 12,145.05 12,145.05

Total 10,000.00 537,391.67 537,391.67 537,391.67

Special levy instalments 




























































































































































